
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McLellan, Convener; Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;  and Councillors 

Cooke, Fairfull, Farquhar, Grant, Greig, Houghton, Hutchison, Macdonald, Nicoll, 
Radley and Watson. 

 

 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN 25 January 2023  

 
 

FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2023 at 10.00 
am. This is a hybrid meeting and Members may also attend remotely.  

 
The meeting will be webcast and a live stream can be viewed on the Council's 

website. https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 

 1.1. Urgent Business   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1. Determination of Exempt Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1. Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 

 4.1. Deputations   
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 

 5.1. Minute of Previous Meeting of 7 December 2022, for Approval  (Pages 5 - 

16) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 

 6.1. Committee Planner  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 

 7.1. Notice of Motion by Councillor Kate Blake  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 

 8.1. Referrals from Council, Committees and Sub Committees   
 

 BUDGETS 

 

 9.1. Council Financial Performance - Quarter 3, 2022/23 - RES/23/049  (Pages 
31 - 84) 
 

 9.2. Work Plan and Business Cases - COM/23/039  (Pages 85 - 94) 
 

  There are exempt appendices relating to this report contained within the 

Exempt Appendices Section of this agenda below. 
 

 9.3. Place Based Investment Programme and UK Shared Prosperity Fund - 
COM/23/042  (Pages 95 - 118) 
 

 9.4. Capital Programme Delivery Projects Update - RES/23/043  (Pages 119 - 
170) 
 

 SERVICE DELIVERY 

 

 10.1. Scotland Excel (ACC) Annual Value Report - COM/23/040  (Pages 171 - 

196) 
 



 
 
 

 10.2. Events 365 Plan 2023-2026 - COM/23/044  (Pages 197 - 244) 
 

  An exempt appendix is contained within the Exempt Appendices Section of 

this agenda below. 
 

 CITY GROWTH AND STRATEGIC PLACE PLANNING 

 

 11.1. No reports under this heading   
 

 PROPERTY AND ESTATES 

 

 12.1. No reports under this heading   
 

 EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 

 13.1. No reports under this heading   
 

 EXEMPT APPENDICES 

 

 14.1. Work Plan and Business Cases - Exempt Appendices  (Pages 245 - 256) 
 

 14.2. Events 365 Plan 2023-2026 - Exempt Appendix  (Pages 257 - 260) 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 
 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
 
 

Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk or 01224 067556  

 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Finance and Resources Committee 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 December 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McLellan, Convener; 

Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Bonsell (as substitute for 
Councillor Grant for items 10 and 14), Brooks (as substitute for Councillor 
Houghton), Cooke, Fairfull, Farquhar, Grant (for all items except 10 and 14) Greig, 

Macdonald, Nicoll, Radley, van Sweeden (as substitute for Councillor Hutchison) 
and Watson. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.    

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
1.  The Convener proposed that the Committee consider items 9.1 – (Work Plan and 

Business cases exempt appendices), 9.2 – (unrecoverable debt – exempt appendix), 

13.1 – proposed disposal of Altens Lorry Park and 13.2 (Altens East Recycling and 
Resource Facility – update report)  with the press and public excluded from the meeting.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 

press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above items so as to avoid 
disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraphs of 

Schedule 7(A) to the Act:- article 5 (paragraph 8), article 6 (paragraph 6) article 18  
(paragraph 9) and article 18 (paragraph 6). 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following were 

intimated:- 
 

Councillor Grant advised that he had a connection in relation to item 9.3 (Place Based 
Investment Programme and UK Shared Prosperity Fund) by virtue of him being a former 
Chairman of the Tillydrone Community Development Trust, and 9.4 (Capital Programme 

Delivery) by virtue of him having children at Riverbank Primary School.  He considered 
that the nature of his interests would not require him to leave the meeting prior to 

consideration of the item. 
 
Councillor Grant declared an interest in relation to agenda items 10.2 (Public Art 

Guidance and Panel) by virtue of him being Project Manager for Aberdeen Inspired and 
agenda item 13.4 (Wallace Tower) by virtue of him being a former Chairman of the 

Tillydrone Community Development Trust. He considered that the nature of his interests 
would
[...]
cottish 

Water, the local authority or a public body, and as such SEPA seeks a 

guarantee for the long term maintenance and sustainability of any SuDS 

implemented.

The CG&R Committee on 3/2/22 agreed to defer this. Officers continue to 

liaise with Scottish Water, latest request for update was week commencing 

10/1/22, however at this time officers are still in the same position as per 

the update in Column C

A Service Update was circulated on 

25/8/22

This will be reported once ongoing 

discussions with Scottish Water are 

concluded (updated provided by David 

Dunne on 25/10/22) 

Claire Royce Operations and 

Protective 

Services

Operations 3.2 & 3.3

Property Auction-

alternative avenue of 

surplus asset disposal 

pilot project

To request committee approval to undertake a pilot project to take surplus 

assets to property auction for disposal. 

The F&R Committee on 7/12/22 noted that this project/ report has been 

delayed due to unfilled posts and re-organising of priorities within the team 

(update provided by Peter Thatcher on 27/10/22)

Peter Thatcher Corporate 

Landlord

Resources 4.1 & 4.4

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 28



Notice of Motion by Councillor Blake – referred from Council on 14 December 
2022 

 

That the Committee:- 

 
Notes with concern that notification of strike action has been received from four of the 
teacher’s unions; 

 
Agrees that young people’s education has been severely impacted by the pandemic 

and that teachers are key to successful recovery;  
 
Agrees that hard working teachers across Scotland have gone above and beyond as 

a result of the pandemic but also as a result of years of mismanagement and neglect 
by the Scottish Government; 

 
Recognises that this is a national dispute which can only be resolved by SNP Ministers 
at Holyrood; 

 
Calls for COSLA to press the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills urging them 

to do everything possible to avoid or minimise industrial action and its impact upon our 
children, young people, parents and guardians; and 
 

Instructs the Chief Executive to formally write to the Cabinet Secretary for Education 
and Skills noting the Council’s concerns for the education of our children and young 

people if the Scottish Government cannot reach a settlement in this dispute and to 
urgently produce a fair deal for teachers. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7.1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Finance and Resources 
DATE 1 February 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Council Financial Performance – Quarter 3, 2022/23 

REPORT NUMBER RES/23/049 
DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 
CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford 
REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Fullerton 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the financial position of the Council as at Quarter 3 (31 December 
2022) and the full year forecast position for the financial year 2022/23, including: 

 

 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and capital accounts; 
and associated Balance Sheet; and  

 Common Good revenue account and Balance Sheet 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
That the Committee :- 

 

2.1 Note the cash position that has been achieved for the General Fund and HRA 
to the end of Quarter 3 as detailed in Appendix 1; 

 
2.2 Note the Common Good financial performance to the end of Quarter 3 as 

detailed in Appendix 3, specifically the £1.1m reduction in cash balances due 

to investment volatility; 
 
2.3 Note that the General Fund full year forecast position has moved positively 

since the Quarter 2 report was considered by the Committee as detailed in 
Appendix 2, and is now expected to show a deficit of £2.1m for 2022/23, and 

that the Chief Officer – Finance has instructed that budget holders act to delay, 
stop or reduce expenditure wherever possible to mitigate this deficit; and note 
that any remaining deficit will be mitigated from the use of earmarked reserves; 

 
2.4 Note that the HRA full year forecast position, as detailed in Appendix 2, is on 

target to achieve the approved budget; 
 
2.5 Note that the Council relies on the Integration Joint Board (IJB) achieving a 

balanced budget, and that the IJB retains reserves to mitigate unplanned 
additional costs arising during the year; 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9.1



 
 

 
2.6 Note that the forecast for General Fund and Housing capital expenditure is that 

there will be lower spend than had been budgeted in 2022/23 as described in 

Appendix 2; and 
 

2.7 Note that the Council has introduced new processes in respect of a recruitment 

freeze, and has recently promoted the Voluntary Severance / Early Retirement 
scheme, these actions are designed to assist in the management of the pay bill 

both this year and going forward. 
 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
3.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 provides that the Council must set its 

Council Tax amount by 11 March each year for the next financial year.  The 
amount set must be sufficient to meet total estimated expenditures.  This means 
that having taken account of expenditure, agreed savings and income from 

other sources, the level of Council Tax must ensure that a balanced budget is 
set by the Council. Aberdeen City Council set the Council Tax for 2022/23 on 7 

March 2022 to ensure a balanced budget for year ahead, in accordance with its 
statutory duty. 

 

3.2 This report focuses on both the financial performance for the year to 31 
December 2022 and the forecast financial position for the full year for the 

Council’s General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Common Good. 
 
3.3 Across the General Fund the recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic continues 

to impact the financial position, and the need to address ongoing cost pressures 
remains a feature of the Quarter 3 position and forecasts. 

 
3.4 Further financial risks from the war started by the Russian invasion of Ukraine 

resulting 
[...]
641,000 £371,000 £865,000 £155,000 

 

Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 118



1 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Finance and Resources 
DATE 1 February 2023 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Capital Programme Delivery: Projects Update 

REPORT NUMBER RES/23/043 
DIRECTOR Steve Whyte 
CHIEF OFFICER John Wilson 
REPORT AUTHOR John Wilson 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.1 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to summarise the general progress of delivery of 
key capital expenditure projects identified within the approved Capital 

Programme from the General Fund and Housing Revenue Accounts. 
 

1.2 In addition, the report highlights those issues considered worthy of particular 

note which are specific to individual programmes/projects.  
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

That the Committee :- 
 

2.1  Note the status of delivery of the Section 3.0 highlighted programmes/projects 
contained within the approved Capital Programme; and 

 

2.2 Instruct the Chief Officer-Capital to report to the next appropriate Finance and 
Resources Committee his findings following a review of next steps options for 

the delivery of the new housing sites at Craighill and Kincorth. 
 

3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 
 Background 
 

3.1  At the Council meeting on Wednesday 24 August 2022 the Committee 

considered the report Council Financial Performance – Quarter 1, 2022/23  
RES/22/131, which contained within it an Appendix 5 – Reprofiling of Capital 

Programmes. 
 
3.2 The first update on the delivery of the Capital Programmes following the change 

to the Council’s committee structures was submitted to the Finance and 
Resources Committee on Wednesday 7 December 2022. There was an action 

from that committee to note that a meeting would be arranged with elected 

Page 119

Agenda Item 9.4



2 
 

members from opposition parties, the Partnership and relevant officers, in order 
to investigate if a more robust reporting style i
[...]
MMENDATION 

 
That the Committee:- 

 
2.1 Notes the update on delivery of the 365 Events Strategy;   

 
2.2 Agrees the proposed 365 Events Plan for 2023-2026 (Appendix 1 to this report);  
 

2.3       Instructs the Chief Officer - City Growth to re-convene the Event 365 Group as 
outlined in Section 3.19-3.21 in this report and to report annually to this 

Committee on the progress to implement the Event Plan; and 
 

2.4 Instructs the Chief Officer - City Growth to work with government, national and 
local partners to explore new events opportunities at the local, regional, national 

and international level. 
 

 
3. CURRENT SITUATION 

 

3.1 The Council’s Finance, Policy and Resources Committee approved the 2016 
Events 365 Strategy in December 2016 (OCE/16/040).  This has provided a 
framework for the delivery of events in the city.   

 
3.2 The 2016 Strategy was based on the concept of an integrated programme of 

events, an approach based on quality not quantity, constructed around an 

Page 197

Agenda Item 10.2



annual calendar of Headline (major) and Feature (niche, specialist) events and 
festivals that punctuate the year with something happening each month.   

 
3.3 It identified Spectra and Look Again as headline events with growth potential, 

with others such as True North, Highland Games and Sound Festival having 
regional impact.  It also proposed larger events bringing higher cultural, 
economic and social impact to the city, for example, the Tour of Britain and the 

Tall Ships Race. 
 

3.4 EventScotland has outlined that audience expectations have changed as a 
result of Covid-19 and reflecting these changes and new challenges in the 
sector during the Covid-19 pandemic, and more recently rising costs of living 

and delivery of events, a new three year Plan for 2023/2026 has been 
developed and is provided in Appendix 1 (with exempt information in the Plan 

provided in Appendix 2.).   
 
3.5 For the events sector, organisations running
[...]
ation Summary
	Place Based - Appendix 3 PBIP and UKSPF allocations

	9.4 Capital Programme Delivery Projects Update - RES/23/043
	10.1 Scotland Excel (ACC) Annual Value Report - COM/23/040
	SXL Appendix 1 – Aberdeen City Annual Value Report 2021-2022

	10.2 Events 365 Plan 2023-2026 - COM/23/044
	Events 365 23-26 (1)
	Events 365 Appendix 1

	14.1 Work Plan and Business Cases - Exempt Appendices
	Workplan & BC Appendix 4_Travel Procurement Business case PRIVATE
	Workplan & BC Appendix 5 - Business Case Roads Framework PRIVATE

	14.2 Events 365 Plan 2023-2026 - Exempt Appendix





Minutes of the meeting


 
FINANCE AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 1 February 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the FINANCE AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor McLellan, Convener; 

Councillor Yuill, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Cooke, Fairfull, Farquhar, 
Grant, Greig, Houghton, Hutchison, Macdonald, Nicoll, Radley and Watson. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

1.  The Convener proposed that the Committee consider item 14.1 (Work Plan and 

Business Cases – Exempt Appendices) and item 14.2  (Events 365 Plan 2023-2026 – 

Exempt Appendix) with the press and public excluded from the meeting. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

in terms of Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during consideration of the above items so as to avoid 

disclosure of information of the classes described in the following paragraphs of 
Schedule 7(A) to the Act:- article 12 (paragraph 8) and article 13 (paragraphs 6 and 8). 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or transparency 

statements in respect of the items on today’s agenda, thereafter the following were 

intimated:- 
(1) The Convener advised that he had a connection in relation to item 10.1 (Scotland 

Excel (ACC) Annual Value Report) by virtue of him being a Council representative 
on the Scotland Excel Board.  He considered that the nature of his interest would 
not require him to leave the meeting prior to consideration of the item; 

(2) Councillor Grant declared an interest in relation to agenda items 10.2 (Events 365 
Plan 2023-2026) by virtue of him being an employee of Aberdeen Inspired. He 

considered that the nature of his interest would require him to leave the meeting 
prior to consideration of the item; 

(3) Councillor Houghton advised that he had a connection in relation to item 9.1 

(Council Financial Performance – Quarter 3, 2022/23) by virtue of his spouse 
being an employee of NHS Grampian.  He considered that the nature of his 

interest would not require him to leave the meeting prior to consideration of the 
item; and 

(4) The Vice Convener advised that he had a connection in relation to item 9.1 

(Council Financial Performance – Quarter 3, 2022/23) by virtue of him being a 
Council representative on the NHS Grampian Board.  He considered that the 

nature of his interest would not require him to leave the meeting prior to 
consideration of the item. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=689&MId=8482


2 
 

Finance AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

1 February 2023 
 

 
 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 7 DECEMBER 2022, FOR APPROVAL 
 

3.  The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Finance and Resources 

Committee of 7 December 2023. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute. 

 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
4.  The Committee had before it the Committee Business Planner prepared by the 

Interim Chief Officer - Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason for deferral in relation to item 6 (Proposals for Investment for 
Works at Riverbank School to Accommodate the Relocation of St. Peter’s School), 

item 7 (Torry Heat Network), item 12 (Ness Landfill Site - Use as a Solar Farm), 
item 13 (Wellington Road) and item 37 (Annual Committee Effectiveness Report);  

(ii) to remove item 10 (Bucksburn Academy Extension – Outline Business Case) and 
item 11 (Aberdeen Hydrogen Hub - Site Selection) from the planner for the 
reasons outlined therein; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the information contained within the planner. 
 

 
NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR KATE BLAKE 
 

5.  At the commencement of this item, the Committee received an update from Ms 

Kirsten Foley, Employee Relations and Wellbeing Manager on the current position.  

 
The Committee had before it a Notice of Motion by Councillor Blake in the following 
terms:- 

 
“That the Committee:- 

(1) Notes with concern that notification of strike action has been received from four of 
the teacher’s unions; 

(2) Agrees that young people’s education has been severely impacted by the 

pandemic and that teachers are key to successful recovery; 
(3) Agrees that hard working teachers across Scotland have gone above and beyond 

as a result of the pandemic but also as a result of years of mismanagement and 
neglect by the Scottish Government; 

(4) Recognises that this is a national dispute which can only be resolved by SNP 

Ministers at Holyrood; 



3 
 

Finance AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

1 February 2023 
 

 
(5) Calls for COSLA to press the Cabinet Secretary for Education and Skills urging 

them to do everything possible to avoid or minimise industrial action and its impact 
upon our children, young people, parents and guardians; and 

(6) Instructs the Chief Executive to formally write to the Cabinet Secretary for 

Education and Skills noting the Council’s concerns for the education of our 
children and young people if the Scottish Government cannot reach a settlement 

in this dispute and to urgently produce a fair deal for teachers.” 
 
Councillor Blake moved her motion and explained the rationale behind her request. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to agree points 1 and 2 of the motion;  
(ii) to note that CoSLA, and the Scottish Government, continue to work with Trade 

Unions for the pay element of the current offer to be paid as soon as possible in 

lieu of a finalised settlement;  
(iii) to note that, as instructed by Full Council on 11 January 2023, a letter had been 

sent to both the Prime Minister and the Chancellor of the Exchequer asking them 
to provide all devolved nations with increased, sustainable and recurring funding;  

(iv) to agree that the Council had no additional funding for pay, and therefore any 

enhanced pay offer to the Scottish Negotiating Committee for Teachers and 
workforce must be fully funded by the Scottish Government and include sufficient 

funding to maintain parity for other bargaining groups; and  
(v) to instruct the Chief Executive to write to the Cabinet Secretary for Education and 

Skills noting the Council’s concerns for the education of our children and young 

people, if all parties cannot reach a settlement in this dispute and to urgently 
produce a fair deal for teachers. 

 
 
COUNCIL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 3, 2022/23 - RES/23/049 

 
6.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 

an update on the financial position of the Council as at Quarter 3 (31 December 2022) 
and the full year forecast position for the financial year 2022/23, including:-  

 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and capital accounts; and 

associated Balance Sheet; and  

 Common Good revenue account and Balance Sheet. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) note the cash position that has been achieved for the General Fund and HRA to 
the end of Quarter 3 as detailed in Appendix 1;  

(b) note the Common Good financial performance to the end of Quarter 3 as detailed 
in Appendix 3, specifically the £1.1m reduction in cash balances due to investment 
volatility;  



4 
 

Finance AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

1 February 2023 
 

 
(c) note that the General Fund full year forecast position has moved positively since 

the Quarter 2 report was considered by the Committee as detailed in Appendix 2, 
and is now expected to show a deficit of £2.1m for 2022/23, and that the Chief 
Officer – Finance has instructed that budget holders act to delay, stop or reduce 

expenditure wherever possible to mitigate this deficit; and note that any remaining 
deficit will be mitigated from the use of earmarked reserves;  

(d) note that the HRA full year forecast position, as detailed in Appendix 2, is on target 
to achieve the approved budget;  

(e) note that the Council relies on the Integration Joint Board (IJB) achieving a 

balanced budget, and that the IJB retains reserves to mitigate unplanned 
additional costs arising during the year;  

(f) note that the forecast for General Fund and Housing capital expenditure is that 
there will be lower spend than had been budgeted in 2022/23 as described in 
Appendix 2; and 

(g) note that the Council has introduced new processes in respect of a recruitment 
freeze, and has recently promoted the Voluntary Severance/ Early Retirement 

scheme, these actions are designed to assist in the management of the pay bill 
both this year and going forward;  

 

The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener moved:- 
that the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report. 

 
Councillor Grant, seconded by Councillor Macdonald, moved as an amendment:- 

that the Committee:- 

(1) approve the recommendations in the report; and 
(2) note that the Scottish Government granted local authorities flexibility to make 

use of capital receipts to help offset the costs associated with Transformation 
Projects, including qualifying severance and VSER costs, but that this is 
currently set to expire in March 2023. Agrees that extending this flexibility 

would help to meet the financial costs of transforming and redesigning our 
services and instructs the Chief Officer - Finance to write to the Depute First 

Minister and Cabinet Secretary for Covid Recovery to seek an extension to 
enable the council to continue to make use of capital receipts towards 
achieving recommendation (g). 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (8) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 

Councillors Cooke, Fairfull, Greig, Hutchison, Nicoll and Radley; for the amendment (5) 
– Councillors Farquhar, Grant, Houghton, Macdonald and Watson. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the motion; and 

(ii) to request that the Chief Officer – Finance circulate further details to members of 
the Committee in relation to the income figures for car parking charges. 

 

 
 



5 
 

Finance AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

1 February 2023 
 

 
WORK PLAN AND BUSINESS CASES - COM/23/039 

 
7.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning, which 

presented procurement work plans where expenditure was included for the Customer 

and Operations Functions to Committee for review and sought approval of the total 
estimated expenditure for the proposed contracts as contained in the Procurement 

Business Cases appended to the report. 
 
The procurement business cases were for the following:- 

 Travel Purchase Solutions; and  

 Roads Framework (Capital Infrastructure Works). 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) note the workplan as detailed in the Appendices for the Customer and Operations 

Functions;  

(b) approve the procurement business cases, including the total estimated 
expenditure for the proposed contract; and  

(c) note the content of Appendix 3 - 3.10 Memos (Exemption Urgency). 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
PLACE BASED INVESTMENT PROGRAMME AND UK SHARED PROSPERITY 
FUND - COM/23/042 

 
8.  The Committee were advised that this report had been withdrawn and would be 

submitted to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
 

TRANSPARENCY STATEMENT  
 

At this juncture, the Vice Convener advised that he had a connection in 
relation to the following item of business by virtue of his sister’s partner who 
was employed by a Sub Contractor working on the Milltimber School 

development (raised during discussion of the report). Having applied the 
objective test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be 
withdrawing from the meeting. 

 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME DELIVERY PROJECTS UPDATE - RES/23/043 
 
9.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which (1) 

summarised the general progress of delivery of key capital expenditure projects identified 



6 
 

Finance AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

1 February 2023 
 

 
within the approved Capital Programme from the General Fund and Housing Revenue 

Accounts; and (2) highlighted those issues considered worthy of particular note which 
were specific to individual programmes/projects. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  

(a) note the status of delivery of the Section 3.0 highlighted programmes/projects 
contained within the approved Capital Programme; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer - Capital to report to the next appropriate Finance and 

Resources Committee his findings following a review of next steps options for the 
delivery of the new housing sites at Craighill and Kincorth. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendations; and 

(ii) to request that the Director of Resources liaise with the Director of Children’s and 
Family Services to circulate to members a Briefing Paper on the engagement 

process taken with pupils/parents in relation to school uniform, interior design and 
furnishings etc prior to pupils transferring to a newly constructed school. 

 

 
SCOTLAND EXCEL (ACC) ANNUAL VALUE REPORT - COM/23/040 

 
10.  The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Commissioning which 

presented the Scotland Excel Annual Value Report for Aberdeen City Council covering 

period 01 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 in accordance with the Committee’s terms of 
reference, to provide assurance on value achieved through the membership agreement.  

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee note the Scotland Excel Annual Report as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) that the Head of Commercial and Procurement provide details to Councillor Cooke 

in relation to the total expenditure figure in terms of the overall spend of 38% for 

local suppliers in the last year. 
 

 
At this juncture, in accordance with Article 2 of this minute, Councillor Grant 
left the meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business and 

Councillor Crockett joined the meeting as his substitute.  
 

 
TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS  
 

At this juncture, Councillor Macdonald advised that she had a connection in 
relation to the following item of business by virtue of her being a Board 



7 
 

Finance AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

1 February 2023 
 

 
Member of Mela. Having applied the objective test, she did not consider that 

she had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the meeting. 
 
Also at this juncture, Councillor Radley advised that she had a connection 

in relation to the following item of business by virtue of her being a Council 
representative on the Board of Visit Aberdeenshire. Having applied the 

objective test, she did not consider that she had an interest and would not 
be withdrawing from the meeting. 

 

 
EVENTS 365 PLAN 2023-2026 - COM/23/044 

 
11.  With reference to article 20 of the minute of the meeting of the Finance Policy and 

Resources Committee of 7 December 2016, the Committee had before it a report by the 

Director of Commissioning which provided an update on (1) the delivery of the 2016 365 
Events Strategy including some headline events; and  (2) the plan for the three years 

2023-2026 as the framework for the work of the Events 365 Group. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee –  
(a) note the update on delivery of the 365 Events Strategy;  

(b) agree the proposed 365 Events Plan for 2023-2026 (Appendix 1 to this report);  
(c) instruct the Chief Officer - City Growth to re-convene the Event 365 Group as 

outlined in Section 3.19-3.21 in this report and to report annually to this Committee 

on the progress to implement the Event Plan; and  
(d) instruct the Chief Officer - City Growth to work with government, national and local 

partners to explore new events opportunities at the local, regional, national and 
international level.  

 

In terms of Standing Order 29.4.1, the Convener waived his right and allowed the Vice 
Convener to have the prior right to the motion. 

 
The Vice Convener, seconded by the Convener moved:- 

that the Committee approve the recommendations contained within the report.  

 
Councillor Macdonald, seconded  by Councillor Watson, moved as an amendment:- 

that the Committee:- 
(1) approve recommendations (a) and (d); 
(2) note that specific reference of an event or festival within the Events 365 Plan 

could help organisers to apply for and improve opportunities to secure local 
and national funding;  

(3) approve recommendation (b) subject to an instruction to the Chief Officer - 
City Growth to include specific reference to any other “known” events that 
are scheduled or being planned for 2023 and beyond but which are not 

currently mentioned in the draft plan; and    



8 
 

Finance AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

1 February 2023 
 

 
(4) approve recommendation (c) with the addition that one elected member from 

each political group is invited to sit on the Event 365 Group. 
 

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (10) – the Convener, the Vice Convener and 

Councillors Cooke, Fairfull, Farquhar, Greig, Houghton, Hutchison, Nicoll and Radley; for 
the amendment (3) – Councillors Crockett, Macdonald and Watson. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the motion; and 

(ii) to note that the Chief Officer – City Growth would raise the issue of inviting the 
Aberdeen City and Shire Hotels Association to Event 365 Group meetings at their 

next meeting. 
 
 

In accordance with the decision taken at Article 1 of this minute, the 
following items were considered with the press and public excluded.  

 
 

WORK PLAN AND BUSINESS CASES - EXEMPT APPENDICES 

 
12.  The Committee had before it exempt appendices relating to the Work Plan and 

Business Cases report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided within the exempt appendices. 
 

 
EVENTS 365 PLAN 2023-2026 - EXEMPT APPENDIX 
 

13.  The Committee had before it an exempt appendix relating to the Events 365 Plan 

2023-2026 report. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to note the information provided within the exempt appendix. 
- COUNCILLOR ALEX MCLELLAN, Convener 

 

 


